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V.     
CASE NO.

MARCELINO OLGUIN FELONY COMPLAINT

AKA: MARCELINO OLGIN

AKA: MARCELINO CAMACHO OLGUIN SACA
DOB: 1/ 8/ 1959

BOOKING#: 2021009255

LENNYS G. OLGUIN

AKA: LENNYS GIOVANNA OLGUIN

AKA: LENNYS GEOVANNA OLGUIN

DOB: 1/ 23/ 1985

BOOKING#: 2021009262

ROSA OLGUIN

AKA: ROSA VALENZUELA

AKA: ROSA ARMIDA OLGIN

DOB: 12/ 31/ 1963

BOOKING#: 2021009258

Defendant( s).

COUNT 1

The undersigned, under penalty of perjury upon information and belief, declares:  That the
above named defendant MARCELINO OLGUIN committed a violation of Penal Code section

288, subdivision( a), a felony, in that on or about 3/ 1/ 2018, through and including 4/ 27/ 2018, in
the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, unlawfully, and lewdly
commit a lewd and lascivious act upon and with the body and certain parts and members thereof
of JANE DOE ( Ju. T.), a child under the age of fourteen years, with the intent of arousing,
appealing to, and gratifying the lust, passions, and sexual desires of the said defendant and the
said child.  [ 3/ 6/ 8 prison]
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COUNT 2

That the above named defendant MARCELINO OLGUIN committed a violation of Penal

Code section 288, subdivision( a), a felony, in that on or about 4/ 28/ 2018, through and
including 4/ 27/2019, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully,
unlawfully, and lewdly commit a lewd and lascivious act upon and with the body and certain
parts and members thereof of JANE DOE ( Ju. T.), a child under the age of fourteen years, with
the intent of arousing, appealing to, and gratifying the lust, passions, and sexual desires of the
said defendant and the said child.  [ 3/ 6/ 8 prison]

COUNT 3

That the above named defendant MARCELINO OLGUIN committed a violation of Penal

Code section 288, subdivision( a), a felony, in that on or about 4/ 28/2019 through and including
4/27/2020, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully,
unlawfully, and lewdly commit a lewd and lascivious act upon and with the body and certain
parts and members thereof of JANE DOE ( Ju. T.), a child under the age of fourteen years, with
the intent of arousing, appealing to, and gratifying the lust, passions, and sexual desires of the
said defendant and the said child.  [ 3/ 6/ 8 prison]

COUNT 4

That the above named defendant MARCELINO OLGUIN committed a violation of Penal

Code section 288, subdivision( c)( 1), a felony, in that on or about 2/ 10/ 2020, through and
including 2/ 9/ 2021, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully,
unlawfully, and lewdly commit a lewd and lascivious act upon and with the body and certain
parts and members thereof of JANE DOE ( JOT), a child who is fourteen and fifteen years old
and more than ten years younger than the defendant with the intent of arousing, appealing to,
and gratifying the lust, passions, and sexual desires of the defendant and the child.

1/ 2/ 3 prison]

COUNT 5

That the above named defendant MARCELINO OLGUIN committed a violation of Penal

Code section 288, subdivision( c)( 1), a felony, in that on or about 4/ 1/ 2019, through and
including 2/ 9/2020, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully,
unlawfully, and lewdly commit a lewd and lascivious act upon and with the body and certain
parts and members thereof of JANE DOE ( JOT), a child who is fourteen and fifteen years old
and more than ten years younger than the defendant with the intent of arousing, appealing to,
and gratifying the lust, passions, and sexual desires of the defendant and the child.

1/ 2/ 3 prison]

COUNT 6

That the above named defendant MARCELINO OLGUIN committed a violation of Penal

Code section 288, subdivision( c)( 1), a felony, in that on or about 4/ 28/ 2020, through
3/ 31/ 2021, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully,
unlawfully, and lewdly commit a lewd and lascivious act upon and with the body and certain
parts and members thereof of JANE DOE ( JUT), a child who is fourteen and fifteen years old
and more than ten years younger than the defendant with the intent of arousing, appealing to,
and gratifying the lust, passions, and sexual desires of the defendant and the child.

1/ 2/ 3 prison]
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COUNT 7

That the above named defendant MARCELINO OLGUIN committed a violation of Penal

Code section 288, subdivision( c)( 1), a felony, in that on or about 4/ 28/ 2020, through and
including 3/ 31/ 2021, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully,
unlawfully, and lewdly commit a lewd and lascivious act upon and with the body and certain
parts and members thereof of JANE DOE ( JUT), a child who is fourteen and fifteen years old
and more than ten years younger than the defendant with the intent of arousing, appealing to,
and gratifying the lust, passions, and sexual desires of the defendant and the child.

1/ 2/ 3 prison]

COUNT 8

That the above named defendant( s) MARCELINO OLGUIN AND LENNYS G. OLGUIN

AND ROSA OLGUIN committed a violation of Penal Code section 273d, subdivision( a), a

felony, in that on or about 3/ 1/ 2020, through and including 3/ 30/ 2021, in the County of
Riverside, State of California, the defendant( s) did willfully and unlawfully inflict cruel and
inhuman corporal punishment and injury resulting in a traumatic condition upon a child, to wit,
JANE DOE ( J. P.).  [ 2/ 4/ 6]

COUNT 9

That the above named defendant( s) MARCELINO OLGUIN AND LENNYS G. OLGUIN

AND ROSA OLGUIN committed a violation of Penal Code section 273a, subdivision( a), a

felony, in that on or about 3/ 1/ 2020, through and including 3/ 30/2021, in the County of
Riverside, State of California, the defendant( s) did willfully and unlawfully, under
circumstances and conditions likely to produce great bodily harm and death, cause and permit a
child, JANE DOE (J. P.), to suffer, and inflicted thereon unjustifiable physical pain and mental
suffering, and, having the care and custody of said child, did willfully cause and permit the
person and health of said child to be injured and did willfully cause and permit said child to be
placed in such a situation that their person and health was endangered.  [ 2/ 4/ 6 prison]

COUNT 10

That the above named defendant( s) MARCELINO OLGUIN AND LENNYS G. OLGUIN

AND ROSA OLGUIN committed a violation of Penal Code section 273a, subdivision( a), a

felony, in that on or about 3/ 1/ 2020, through and including 3/ 30/ 2021, in the County of
Riverside, State of California, the defendant( s) did willfully and unlawfully, under
circumstances and conditions likely to produce great bodily harm and death, cause and permit a
child, JANE DOE ( J. P.), to suffer, and inflicted thereon unjustifiable physical pain and mental
suffering, and, having the care and custody of said child, did willfully cause and permit the
person and health of said child to be injured and did willfully cause and permit said child to be
placed in such a situation that their person and health was endangered.  [ 2/ 4/ 6 prison]
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COUNT 11

That the above named defendant( s) MARCELINO OLGUIN AND LENNYS G. OLGUIN

AND ROSA OLGUIN committed a violation of Penal Code section 273a, subdivision( a), a

felony, in that on or about 3/ 1/ 2020, through and including 3/ 30/2021, in the County of
Riverside, State of California, the defendant( s) did willfully and unlawfully, under
circumstances and conditions likely to produce great bodily harm and death, cause and permit a
child, JANE DOE (J. P.), to suffer, and inflicted thereon unjustifiable physical pain and mental
suffering, and, having the care and custody of said child, did willfully cause and permit the
person and health of said child to be injured and did willfully cause and permit said child to be
placed in such a situation that their person and health was endangered.  [ 2/ 4/ 6 prison]

COUNT 12

That the above named defendant( s) MARCELINO OLGU1N AND LENNYS G. OLGUIN

AND ROSA OLGUIN committed a violation of Penal Code section 236, a felony, in that on or
about 3/ 1/ 2020, through and including 3/ 30/ 2021, in the County of Riverside, State of
California, the defendant( s) did willfully and unlawfully, by violence, menace, fraud, and
deceit, violate the personal liberty of JANE DOE ( J. P.).  [ 16/ 2/ 3]

COUNT 13

That the above named defendant( s) MARCELINO OLGUIN AND LENNYS G. OLGUIN

AND ROSA OLGUIN committed a violation of Penal Code section 236, a felony, in that on or
about 3/ 1/ 2020, through and including 3/ 30/2021, in the County of Riverside, State of
California, the defendant( s) did willfully and unlawfully, by violence, menace, fraud, and
deceit, violate the personal liberty of JANE DOE ( J. P.).  [ 16/ 2/ 3]

COUNT 14

That the above named defendant( s) LENNYS G. OLGUIN AND ROSA OLGUIN

committed a violation of Penal Code section 273a, subdivision ( a), a felony, in that on or about
4/ 1/ 2018, through and including 3/ 31/ 2021, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the
defendant( s) did willfully and unlawfully, under circumstances and conditions likely to produce
great bodily harm and death, cause and permit a child, JANE DOE (JOT) and JANE DOE
JUT), to suffer, and inflicted thereon unjustifiable physical pain and mental suffering, and,

having the care and custody of said child, did willfully cause and permit the person and health
of said child to be injured and did willfully cause and permit said child to be placed in such a
situation that their person and health was endangered.  [ 2/ 4/ 6 prison]

COUNT 15

That the above named defendant( s) LENNYS G. OLGUIN AND ROSA OLGUIN

committed a violation of Penal Code section 136. 1, subdivision( a)( 1), a felony, in that on or
about 3/ 1/ 2020, through and including 3/ 20/ 2021, in the County of Riverside, State of
California, the defendant( s) did willfully, unlawfully, knowingly and maliciously prevent and
dissuade a witness, to wit, JANE DOE ( J.P.), from attending and giving testimony at a trial,
proceeding and inquiry authorized by law.  [ 16/ 2/ 3 prison]
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COUNT 16

That the above named defendant ROSA OLGUIN committed a violation of Penal Code

section 136. 1, subdivision ( a)( 1), a felony, in that on or about 4/ 1/ 2018, through and including
3/ 20/2021, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully,
unlawfully, knowingly and maliciously prevent and dissuade a witness, to wit, JANE DOE
JOT), from attending and giving testimony at a trial, proceeding and inquiry authorized by law.
16/ 2/ 3 prison]

COUNT 17

That the above named defendant ROSA OLGUIN committed a violation of Penal Code

section 487, subdivision( a), a felony, in that on or about 1/ 1/ 2021, in the County of Riverside,
State of California, the defendant did willfully and unlawfully steal and take and defraud
money, labor, real and personal property of JANE DOE ( JOAT), of a value exceeding Nine
Hundred Fifty Dollars ($ 950. 00) to wit:  MONEY.  [ 16/ 2/ 3]

MARSY' S LAW

Information contained in the reports being distributed as discovery in this case may contain
confidential information protected by Marsy' s Law and the amendments to the California
Constitution Section 28. Any victim(s) in any above referenced charge( s) is entitled to be free
from intimidation, harassment, and abuse.  It is unlawful for defendant( s), defense counsel, and

any other person acting on behalf of the defendant( s) to use any information contained in the
reports to locate or harass any victim(s) or the victim(s)' s family or to disclose any information
that is otherwise privileged and confidential by law. Additionally, it is a misdemeanor violation
of California Penal Code § 1054. 2a( 3) to disclose the address and telephone number of a victim

or witness to a defendant, defendant' s family member or anyone else. Note exceptions in
California Penal Code § 1054. 2a( a) and( 2).

DISCOVERY REQUEST

Pursuant to Penal Code section 1054. 5, subdivision( b), the People are hereby informally
requesting that defense counsel provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code
section 1054. 3.

I declare under penalty of perjury upon information and belief under the laws of the State of
California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Michael A. Hestrin

Dated: November 3, 2021
District Attorney

By: Daima Calhoun
rc

Deputy District Attorney


